

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

409 M.D. 2023

PENNSYLVANIA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners

v.

DR. KHALID N. MUMIN, SECRETARY OF EDUCATION OF THE
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,
Respondents

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONERS'
APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF**

JENNIFER C. SELBER
GENERAL COUNSEL

By: /s/ Thomas P. Howell
THOMAS P. HOWELL
Deputy General Counsel
Attorney ID No. 79527

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
333 Market Street, 17th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
Phone: 717-772-4252
Email: thowell@pa.gov

Date Filed: January 5, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	2
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. PETITIONERS CREATE ISSUES OF FACT BY RELYING UPON AND INCORPORATING DISPUTED FACTS AND EXHIBITS THAT ARE NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT INTO THEIR APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
II. THE MODEL POLICY IS NOT SUBJECT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE REGULATORY REVIEW ACT OR THE COMMONWEALTH DOCUMENTS LAW.....	11
III. PDE’S MODEL POLICY DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH STATE LAW.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>A.R. v. Connecticut State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 5 F.4th 155 (2d Cir. 2021)	15, 16
<i>Central Dauphin Sch. Dist. v. Commonwealth, Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 608 A.2d 576 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1992).....	12
<i>E.R.K. ex rel. R.K. v. Hawaii Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 728 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2013)	15, 16
<i>Eastwood Nursing & Rehab. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 910 A.2d 134 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2006).....	13
<i>Equitable Gas Co.v. Public Util. Comm’n</i> , 880 A.2d 48 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2005).....	2
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Chester & Del. Counties v. Commonwealth</i> , 828 A.2d 446 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2003).....	7, 12, 14
<i>Hospital & Healthsystem Ass’n v. Commonwealth</i> , 77 A.3d 587 (Pa. 2013).....	2
<i>Irrera v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transp. Authority</i> , 331 A.2d 705 (Pa. Super. 1974).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Isaacson v. Mobile Propane Corporation</i> , 461 A.2d 625 (Pa. Super. 1983).....	11
<i>K.L. v. Rhode Island Bd. of Educ.</i> , 907 F.3d 639 (1 st Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Northwestern Youth Services, Inc. v. Dep’t of Public Welfare</i> , 1 A.3d 988 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2010), aff’d, 66 A.3d 301 (Pa. 2013).....	2
<i>Pennsylvania Indep. Petroleum Producers v. Dep’t of Env’tl Res.</i> , 525 A.2d 829 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1987).....	2

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(cont'd)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Phaff v. Gerner</i> , 303 A.2d 826 (Pa. 1973)	10
<i>R.M. v. Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency</i> , 740 A.2d 302 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1999).....	12
<i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> , 397 U.S. 397, 422-23 (1970).....	18
<i>Wheeler v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 493 A.2d 120 (Pa. Super. 1985)	9
<i>Zepp v. Nationwide Ins.</i> , 434 A.2d 112 (Pa. Super. 1981)	9
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
20 U.S.C. Ch. 33, §§ 1400-1500.....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9).....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A).....	4, 6, 15
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d).....	4
 42 Pa. C.S. § 761(a)(1).....	 1
24 P.S. § 13-1301.....	7, 17, 18
24 P.S. § 19-1925.....	17
 45 P.S. § 1102(12)	 13
45 P.S. § 1102(13)	13
 71 P.S. § 352(d).....	 11
 <u>REGULATIONS</u>	
34 CFR Part 300	6, 16
34 CFR § 300.100.....	4, 12
34 CFR §§ 300.100–300.176	4, 12, 17

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(cont'd)

PAGE(S)

34 CFR § 300.101.....	6, 7, 14, 16
34 CFR § 300.102.....	6, 7, 14, 16
22 Pa. Code §§ 11.12	7, 17, 18
22 Pa. Code §§ 14.101–14.163	6
22 Pa. Code § 14.102(a)(2)(x)	6, 7, 14, 16

RULES

Pa.R.A.P. 1532(b)	2
Pa.R.C.P. 1035.....	8, 9, 10
Pa.R.C.P. 1035.1	6, 8
Pa.R.C.P. 1035(a).....	8
Pa.R.C.P. 1035(d)	9
Pa.R.C.P. 1035(e).....	9

MISCELLANEOUS

U.S. Const. art VI, Clause 2	18
